guide only. The actual cash position of the Company on Completion is dependent upon a range of
factors, and is subject to various operational and economic uncertainties and contingencies, many of
which are outside the Company’s control. In addition, the estimated cash position of the Company is
based upon estimates and assumptions with respect to the Company’s future business decisions,
which are subject to change.

As such, the actual cash position of the Company upon Completion may vary from the expected cash
position set out in the abridged pro-forma statement of financial position below, and any such variation
may be material. Neither Murchison nor its Directors can give any assurance of the actual cash
position of the Company on Completion.

10  Note that this figure is before net cash calls to fund Murchison’s interest in the Projects up to Completion of the Transaction.

Murchison Metals Ltd   25

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

 Murchison Metals Ltd
 Balance Sheet (Group) millions

Unaudited 30
September

2011

Transactions
in the

Ordinary
Course of
Business

Sale
Transaction

Total Pro-
forma

Adjustment

Pro-forma
Post

Transaction
Notes

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.3 3.3 207.3 210.5 216.8 1
Trade and other receivables 1.5 - (1.1) (1.1) 0.4 2
Other Financial Assets 1.1 - (1.1) (1.1) - 3
Total Current Assets 8.9 3.3 205.1 208.4 217.3

Non-Current Assets
Exploration & Evaluation Expenditure 72.8 2.5 (63.2) (60.7) 12.1 4
Property, plant and equipment 0.8 - (0.2) (0.2) 0.7 2
Investments accounted for using the equity method 185.3 10.5 (195.8) (185.3) (0.0) 5
Trade and other receivables - - - -
Available for sale financial assets 2.0 - - 2.0
Deferred tax asset - - - -
Total Non-Current Assets 261.0 12.9 (259.2) (246.2) 14.8

TOTAL ASSETS 269.9 16.2 (54.1) (37.9) 232.0

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 3.4 (2.6) (0.6) (3.3) 0.1 2
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 51.2 27.5 (78.8) (51.2) - 6
Provisions 0.8 - (0.5) (0.5) 0.3 7
Total Current Liabilities 55.4 24.9 (79.9) (55.0) 0.4

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liabilities - - - - -
Total Non-Current Liabilities - - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 55.4 24.9 (79.9) (55.0) 0.4

TOTAL NET ASSETS 214.5 (8.7) 25.8 17.1 231.6

EQUITY

Equity
Capital 243.9 2.0 - 2.0 246.0 8
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated loss) (51.1) (11.2) 25.8 14.6 (36.5) 9
Reserves 21.7 0.5 - 0.5 22.2 10
TOTAL EQUITY 214.5 (8.7) 25.8 17.1 231.6

Notes
1. The increase in cash assets is due to receipt of the sale proceeds under the Transaction ($325 million) less estimated

net debt drawdowns and repayments made in cash ($48.7 million), settlement costs associated with the Chameleon
litigation ($25 million), estimated transaction costs ($14 million), estimated Murchison corporate expenditure ($13.8
million) and cash calls associated with the Projects ($12.9 million). An exchange rate as at 31 March 2012 of USD/AUD
1.00 has been assumed from December 2011.

[…]

operations, general and administration, human resources and information technology.  Spend in these
areas over the project life to 31 October 2011 totals approximately $81.5 million.  Applying a similar
range of discounts as that determined by Mott McDonald in respect of the engineering related intellectual
property implies a range of values for these other activities of between $57.0 million and $69.3 million.

We have adopted the book value of Murchison’s assets and liabilities as at 31 October 2011, the value of
which effectively net to $nil,  reflecting that OPR’s trading and other liabilities are netted off against cash
and cash equivalents on hand and cash calls against the joint venture participants.

12 Impact of the Transaction

Section 4 of the Explanatory Memorandum sets out the pro-forma financial position of Murchison
immediately following completion of Transaction as summarised below.

Table 27: Murchison’s pro-forma financial position following completion of the Transaction

 Unaudited
30 Sept 11

$M

Pro forma
adjustments

$M

Pro forma
30 Sept 11

$M
Cash and cash equivalents 6.3 210.5 216.8
Trade and other receivables 1.5 (1.1) 0.4
Other financial assets 1.1 (1.1) -
Total current assets 8.9 208.4 217.3
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 72.8 (60.7) 12.1
Property, plant and equipment 0.8 (0.2) 0.7
Investments accounted for using the equity method 185.3 (185.3) -
Available for sale financial assets 2.0 - 2.0
Total non-current assets 261.0 (246.2) 14.8
Total assets 269.9 (37.9) 232.0
Trade and other payables 3.4 (3.3) 0.1
Provisions 0.8 (0.5) 0.3
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 51.2 (51.2) -
Total current liabilities 55.4 (55.0) 0.4
Total liabilities 55.4 (55.0) 0.4
Net assets 214.5 17.1 231.6

Source: Murchison‘s Explanatory Memorandum

KPMG was not been involved in the preparation of the pro forma financial statement however we
understand the adjustments made by Murchison reflect:

• the assumed receipt of $325 million from MDPL in consideration for the divestment for the Sale
Assets

• payment of on-going operational and project costs in the period to 31 March 2012

• repayment of the Bridge Facility, settlement of the Chameleon dispute and transaction costs
associated with completion of the Transaction

Murchison Metals Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide